December 7, 2015 REGULAR MEETING PG.1675

The first meeting of December for the Denver City Council, Bremer County, lowa was held on Monday
December 7, 2015 at the Denver City Hall Council Chambers. Council members present were Dave
Larson, Jeremie Peterson, Mark Richmann, Mary Scharnhorst and Joel Wikner. There was one person in
attendance from the public. Councilman Larson arrived at 7:25 p.m. and Councilman Peterson arrived at
7:30 p.m.

Mayor Diercks called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Motion Richmann, second Scharnhorst to approve the agenda. AYES: Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner.
NAYS: None.

Motion Richmann, second Wikner to approve the minutes of November 16, 2015. AYES: Richmann,
Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

There was no Public Forum.

Motion Richmann, second Scharnhorst to approve the Bills Presented for Payment for December 7, 2015.
AYES: Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

Bills Presented for Payment for December 7. 2015

Wages-Various Persons 11/12/15 to 11/26/15 $ 32,941.68 All Funds
F.I.C.A. Withholding Taxes $ 11,195.53 All Funds
ICMA Retirement Corp Retirement Contribution $ 1,326.24 Electric
IPERS Retirement Contribution $ 6,440.56 All Funds
lowa Treasurer Sales Tax Reimbursement $ 2,991.00 All Funds
lowa Treasurer Withholding Tax $ 1,986.00 AllFunds
AFLAC Employee Insurance $ 423.88  All Funds
ACCO Chlorine $ 678.75  Water
ACES Back-up $ 148.00  General
AECOM Engineering Services $ 15,283.46  Sewer
Ahern, Amy Ambulance Incentive Pay $ 19.00  General
Baas, Stacy Basketball Registration $ 352.00 General
Baker & Taylor Books $ 624.27  Library
Barnes & Noble Books $ 316.27  Library
Bartels, Kathy Ambulance Incentive Pay $ 490.00 General
Black Hawk Waste Garbage, $ 7,662.65 General
Book Farm Puppets $ 129.97  Library
Bremer County Comm Partners Annual Contribution $ 100.00  General
Bremer County GIS City Aerial Map 42" x 60" $ 30.00 General
Bremer County Recorder Recording Fees for Easements $ 41.00  General
Brown Jeannie Training $ 212.70  General
Brown, Jeannie Ambulance Incentive Pay $ 198.00  General
Campbell Supply Vest $ 57.20  General
Carter, Rich Ambulance Incentive Pay $ 20.00  General



Cenage

Center Point Large Print
Century Link

City Laundering

CJ Cooper

Conley, Linda

Craig, David

Crescent Electric

Data Tech

Davis Farm & Auto
Demco

Denver Ambulance
Denver Community School
Denver Drug

Denver Postmaster
Denver Post Prom
Denver Savings Bank
Des Moines Register
Diercks, Rod

Diercks, Rod

Diercks, Teresa
Electronic Engineering
Engelbrecht, John
Everding, Gary
Family Tree Magazine
Farley, Larry

Farmers Winn Coop
Fifth St Tire

Flory, Sue

Forum

Friends of the Family
Funk, Judith

Gehrke, Amy
Gleason, Julie

Hansen, Dave

Happel, Jen

Hay, Chuck

Heartland Asphalt
Heiman

Helping Services of NE lowa

Hertz
Herwaldt, David
Hilmer, Brianna

Books

Books

Telephone

Mats

2016 Annual Fee & Drug test
Art Show Purchase

Books

Electric Materials

Summit License & Support Fees
Auto Repair

Misc Supplies

Training, Software, Battery
14-15 Yearbook

Flu Shop-Dennis

Bills, Stamps, PO Rent
Donation

TIF Bond Interest

Renewal

Flu Shot

Ambulance Incentive Pay
Ambulance Incentive Pay
Reprogram Radios

Art Show Judge

Camera Equipment

Renewal

Mileage

Gas/Diesel

Tires

Community Room Deposit Refund
Oct, Nov Publications
Annual Contribution

Utility Deposit Refund
Ambulance Incentive Pay
Ambulance Incentive Pay
Community Room Deposit Refund
Ambulance Incentive Pay
Ambulance

Road Repair

Helmet

Annual Contribution
Community Room Deposit Refund
Art Show Judge

Utility Deposit Refund
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88.16
69.35
588.64
219.53
70.00
17.50
81.00
81.67
3,669.26
776.53
176.58
495.54
50.00
25.00
549.46
50.00
1,144.00
240.02
25.00
740.00
730.00
55.00
60.00
112.32
34.96
25.87
2,210.16
616.52
75.00
2,468.06
500.00
75.00
1,000.00
195.00
75.00
505.00
525.00
1,615.50
414.30
1,000.00
75.00
60.00
75.00

Library
Library
All Funds
Gen/Lib
RUT/Elec
Library
Library
Electric
General
RUT
Library
General
Library
General
Elec/Library
General
TIF
General
General
General
General
General
Library
General
Library
General
RUT/General
General
CCR
General
General
UDR
General
General
CCR
General
General
RUT
General
General
CCR
Library
UDR



Ingram

INRCOG

lowa Finance Authority
lowa Game & Fish
lowa Insurance Division
lowa League of Cities
lowa One Call

lowa Rural Water
lowa Sports Center
lowa Utilities Board
Irby

K&A Farm Equipment
Keltek

Kids Reference
Klinghammer, Chris
Kriz Davis

Krueger, Kelli

Kwik Star

Ledtje, Evelyn
Leidahl, Jason
Leidahl, Jason
Lueders, Aaron

Lutz, Tony

Matt Parrott
McGlaun, Justin
MEAN

Men's Health
Michels, Philip
MicroMarketing
MidAmerican Energy
Mihm, Shirley

Miller, Derek

Miller, Derek

Miller True Value
Municipal Pipe Tool
Nagle Signs
Northeast lowa Community Action
Paul Niemann
Physicians Claims
Premier Tech
Prestien, Cody
Ransom, Aaron

Rite Price

Books

2016 Safety Program Dues
Sewer Rev. Bond Interest
Renewal

Filing Fee Cemetery Care
Training

Locates

2016 Dues

Jerseys

2015 Remainder assessment
Electric Materials

Skid Loader & Bucket
Computer Repair

Books

Ambulance Incentive Pay
Gloves

Ambulance Incentive Pay
Gas/Diesel

Community Room Deposit Refund

LED Light Energy Efficiency Rebate

Residential Lot Grant
Utility Deposit Refund
Art Show Purchase
Checks/UB

Training for Aero-Mod
Wholesale, RITA
Renewal

Led Lights
Videos/Books

Gas/Diesel

Ambulance Incentive Pay
Training

Ambulance Incentive Pay
Gloves

Jet Lagoon Line

PWB Sign

Annual Contribution
Road Stone

Ambulance billing
Technology
Overpayment

Residential L:ot Grant (Ransom)
Office Supplies
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319.44
2,525.00
59,094.85
18.00
40.00
40.00
74.80
275.00
132.00
1,071.14
1,707.86
37,370.80
253.50
278.13
130.00
64.00
245.00
373.53
75.00
40.00
15,000.00
75.00
80.00
592.77
584.01
83,129.28
27.97
8.00
414.69
661.53
850.00
212.70
320.00
18.66
522.00
1,721.21
1,000.00
328.82
688.62
60.00
0.95
10,000.00
687.43

Library
General
Sewer
Library
Cemetery
General
Electric
Water
General
Electric
Electric
Sewer
General
Library
General
General
General
Wat/Sew/Gen
CCR
Electric
TIF
UDR
Library
General
Sewer
Electric
General
Electric
Library
All Funds
General
General
General
RUT
Sewer
RUT
General
RUT
General
Library
General
TIF
Gen/Lib



Roberts, Tracy
Robinson, Eric
Ryherd, David
Schrad, Paula
Seegers, Lindsey
Stetson

Stokes Welding
Thurm, Dennis
Test America
Tierpstra, Nancy
USA Blue Book
US Cellular
VanDeest, Kim
Van Wert,
Vauthier, Judy
Verizon
Waverly Tire
Wellmark BCBS
Wesco

Zars, Larry
Ziegler

Utility Deposit Refund
Ambulance Incentive Pay
Ambulance Incentive Pay
Art Show Purchase
Community Room Deposit Refund
Sidewalk Handicap Plates
Fire Saw

Ambulance Incentive Pay
Water Analysis

Books

Sewer Materials

Cell Phone

Classes

Electric Materials
Ambulance Incentive Pay
Car Computer

Tire-CAT

Employee Insurance
Electric Materials

Dental Reimbursement
Cat Tractor Parts

75.00
545.00
380.00
250.00

75.00
543.42
260.17
490.00
555.25

50.00
508.97
226.50
229.50
695.50
165.00

79.96

1,364.00

6,416.58

1,369.60
271.20

324.60
341,315.03

UDR
General
General
Library
CCR
RUT
General
General
Water/Sewer
Library
Sewer
Gen/Sew
Library
Electric
General
General
RUT

All Funds
Electric
General
RUT

PG.1678

Motion Wikner, second Scharnhorst to approve the lowa Department of Transportation Renewal of
Adopt-A-Highway Application for the Denver Lions. AYES: Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAY'S:

None.

Engineer Bob Bamsey updated the City Council on the construction of the Denver Waste Water
Treatment Plant. Bob Bamsey wants to see the sludge press in operation before issuing the Substantial
Completion Document. The next step is to develop a Punch List of the items that need to be completed or
adjusted before Final Completion. Mr. Bamsey reviewed Pay Request #19 in the amount of $58,221.99.
The project is now 98.8% complete. There is about $28,000 of remaining engineering costs to reach Final

Completion.

Motion Richmann, second Wikner to approve Resolution No. 93-2015 approving Pay Request #19 for

work completed on the Denver Water Pollution Control Facility and Wastewater Treatment

Improvements Project by DI-MAR Construction in the amount of $58,221.99. ROLL CALL VOTE:
AYES: Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.

The City Council reviewed the letter received from DI-MAR Construction’s Attorney concerning the date
of Substantial Completion and City Attorney Dale Goeke has replied with the City’s response.

Motion Wikner, second Scharnhorst to have the Yard Waste Site hours changed to be open at 8:00 a.m.
and close at 5:00 p.m. daily. AYES: Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner. NAYS: None.



PG.1679

Councilman Larson arrived at 7:25 p.m.
Councilman Peterson arrived at 7:30 p.m.

Larry Farley reviewed information received at the lowa League of Cities Budget Workshop. The biggest
change in property taxes is starting with the FY 2017 budget because the State Legislature created a new
Multi-Residential Property Class that reduces the amount of taxable value on these properties until 2022.
The residential rollback for Single-Family homes will be increasing until 2022 making more of a home
value more taxable.

In Other Business Councilman Richmann had a constituent ask about sidewalk repairs to the sidewalk in
front of the Post Office. Councilman Woman Scharnhorst has heard from constituents about parks users
possibly getting hit by a Frisbee at Hole #9, and we need to fix the on/off switch on the vacuum in the
Community Room.

Motion Larson, second Wikner to adjourn. AYES: Larson, Peterson, Richmann, Scharnhorst, Wikner.
NAYS: None. The Council Meeting adjourned at 7:35 p.m.

Rod Diercks, Mayor

ATTEST:

Larry Farley, City Clerk/Admin.



